PRINTED: 05/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165155	B. WNG		I	C /14/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SALEM LUTHERAN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2027 COLLEGE AVENUE ELK HORN, IA 51531		THAVE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRIDEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	0		
V	Amended 5/24/2022 Correction date: 4/	-		Man I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		
Jo		ncies relate to a revist of the ary 24, 2022 and by Reported Incident April 7 - 14, 2022.		Supplied in a complete of the		
F 684 SS=G	483, Subpart B-C.	Regulations (42CFR) Part	F 68	4 Philippies of the second of		
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Bas assessment of a resident residents receive accordance with professor plan, and the resident resident resident resident resident resident resident resident review, and staff and failed to adequately measures to prevent residents reviewed for #16). Resident #16 to	ndamental principle that nt and care provided to ed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in essional standards of lensive person-centered sidents' choices. is not met as evidenced ew, hospital report, policy family interviews, the facility nonitor and implement constipation for 1 of 1 r bowel regime (Resident ransferred to the Emergency				
.ABORATORY I	nausea. A Computer detected a large ball of	in in the abdomen and ized tomography (CT) exam of stool measuring 10		Million and IST on a party of the control of the co	der a l'accident de la company	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: 51RK11

Facility ID: IA0542

04/29/2022

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	100	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		165155	B. WING	year.	04/14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ACHERN SERVICES TON ACHERN SERVICES TON		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2027 COLLEGE AVENUE ELK HORN, IA 51531	0414/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (PROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES OF T	D BE COMPLETION
F 684	colonic stool burder Resident #16 went intervention. The foresidents. Findings include: According to the Modated 2/8/22, Resident Mental Status (Icognitive deficits.) With the help of one and walking. An Mile had a change in assistance with the transfers and toilet. According to the Control Resident #16 had a cassistance of one solothing management. The Bowel and Blacocal documented movement for 12 documented for 12 do	inimum Data Set assessment dent #16 had a Brief Interview BIMS) of 3, indicating severe He required limited assistance of for bed mobility, transfers, DS dated 3/7/22 showed that in status and required extensive of help of one for bed mobility, use. are Plan initiated on 11/12/21, a suprapubic catheter, required staff for transfers, hygiene, ent, and continent of bowel. adder schedule for February the resident #16 went 3 days overment 2/12/22, 2/13/22,	F 68-	A Colone Specialist afficient Street technique adapting internal	
	A Nursing Note dat showed that the re condition with abdo	ted 2/19/22 at 3:10 AM, sident had a change in ominal pain, and decreased 3:46 AM, the resident		Harmonia del Composito del Com	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING C O4/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER PRINTED: 05/24/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/14/2022

ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		165155	B. WING		1	C 14/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		202	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 COLLEGE AVENUE IK HORN, IA 51531	1 04/	14/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 684	that he was unable to movement. He had so and the resident report throw up. He transfer for evaluation. A Hospital Report data page 11, documented tomography (CT) exact stool measuring 10 correctum and large color the colon. The Medication Admorders for any stool so 2/22/22 at 11:33 PM. On 4/12/22 at 9:20 A Assistant, stated the had more pain and or	all over and reported to staff or produce a bowel severe pain in the abdomen orted he felt like he would red to the emergency room ted 2/20/20 at 12:39 PM, on d a computerized am detected a large ball of sentimeters in diameter in the onic stool burden throughout inistration Record lacked softeners or laxatives until	F 684	The first of the control of the cont		
	Nurse, noticed the reunsteady on his feet increased pain. She constipation and belinincreased confusion have a bowel movem subside for a period of the come up on the dash and often times, the calerts for the nurses.	said that he struggled with eved it attributed to his because once he would nent, the confusion would of time. PM, Staff D, Registered wel movement status would aboard of the electronic chart secretary would print off the She said that this would tell en 3 days since a resident			Harris Maria	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		405455	B. WING		С		
		165155	CHOCK CHOOL SOCK			4/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	o t Status A-R	
SALEM LUTHERAN HOME			027 COLLEGE AVENUE				
		The substitution of the control	E	ELK HORN, IA 51531	te-deciman;	N. Charle	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Aide, stated she not #16 and she reporteresident wasn't eating the room and had a his wife would tell that he had to go to wouldn't be able to constipated. On 4/12/22 at 4:23 (DON) stated she with the impaction with the hospital stay no medications upon distinger any impaction from happening against the hospital stay no medications upon distinger any impaction from happening against the hospital stay no medications upon distinger any impaction from happening against the hospital stay no medications upon distinger any impaction from happening against the hospital stay no medications upon distinger any impaction in the room with her together in recliner bowel issues and in in and tell her when bowel and he would that. She did not reconfering to take him usually ask her to pneeded help. According to the Booten and her would that the impaction with her together in recliner when bowel and he would that. She did not reconfering to take him usually ask her to pneeded help.	PM, Staff H, Certified Nurse iced a decline in Resident and to the nursing staff that the ing and wasn't coming out of in unsteady gait. She said that it is staff that he was telling her the bathroom but then he go because he was PM, the Director of Nursing ent through the hospitalization is found and that information icated to them upon return ospital also did not put it as that was being treated during and they order any bowel is charge from hospital to in to our staff or prevent it in. She said that the resident estroom at times so the aides ware of when he would have	F 684	Test of behavior and result of the field of the second of	Chiannes es en estado de la compansa del compansa de la compansa de la compansa del compansa de la compansa del compansa de		
		staff were to give them 30	_				

PRINTED: 05/24/2022 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING C 165155 B. WING 04/14/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2027 COLLEGE AVENUE **SALEM LUTHERAN HOME ELK HORN, IA 51531** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 4 F 684 milligram (mg) of milk of magnesia, wait 8 hours if no bowel movement then give 2 tabs of Senna. Wait an additional 8 hours, if no bowel movement assess for impaction, and give Dulcolax suppository 10 mg per rectum. On day 4 of no bowel movement, check for impaction, then give a fleet's enema and wait another 8 hours. If there was still no bowel movement, reassess for bowel impaction, obtain all vital signs, assess for abdominal distention and bowel sounds and the contact provider. F 689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices F 689 SS=G | CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that -§483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and

Findings include:

accidents.

by:

§483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced

According to the Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 2/8/22, Resident #16 had a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) of 3, indicating severe cognitive deficits. He required limited assistance

Based on record review, policy review and interviews the facility failed to provide adequate supervision and timely interventions for 1 of 3 residents reviewed for falls. Resident #16 fell on 3/8/22 without an adequate intervention and fell again on 3/10/22 sustaining a fracture hip. The facility reported a census of 55 residents.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/14/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JTHERAN HOME	Mar densera armon Eurskorffy for 1983s.	eg	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2027 COLLEGE AVENUE ELK HORN, IA 51531		151 157 -7 7
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	walking. An MDS dat change in status and assistance with help transfers and toilet us. The Care Plan revise to educate resident/fa and what to do if fall changes in cognition decision making capa history of recent or reaction of the control of th	mobility, transfers, and and 3/7/22 showed he had a required extensive of one for bed mobility, see. and on 11/12/21 directed staff amily about safety reminders occurs, review for significant safety awareness and acity, and review resident's acurrent falls. cal Therapy Discharge 4/21 at 9:15 AM, Resident is in gait and transfer during herapy which allowed for ance. The discharge plan and long term care restorative istance of one staff. Intote dated 2/16/22 at 7:05 resident's family had sident was not getting. The facility response to the would have the aides the resident's room for therapy room for exercises dent's preference. 3/2/22 documented an he resident to therapy ector of Nurses. ated 3/3/22 at 7:12 PM, dent attended physical and and worked on	F 68	From the cast was and the cast from the cast of the ca	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	

	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	20 20	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	Y
		165155	B. WING	Vita lift e =	C 04/14/202	22
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JTHERAN HOME	The Reserve Berline		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2027 COLLEGE AVENUE ELK HORN, IA 51531	04/14/202	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMP	X5) PLETION ATE
F 689	documented on 3/8 found on the floor in that time, he stated	ge 6 ered on 3/10/22 at 1:07 PM, /22 at 8:30 AM the resident in his room facing the bed. At that he wanted to use the feducated him on using his	F 689	The second state of the second	= 0 0 Mai Mai n	
	An Incident Report documented that st evening and went to him on the floor fachead. They rolled h laceration above his rotation. He was se	dated 3/10/22 at 11:10 PM, aff heard a loud thud that to the resident's room to find e down and blood under his im onto his back and found a sight eye and obvious hip int to the emergency room.		angund gen er ig., to get to gen gen er ig., to gen gen er ig., to get to gen gen er ig., to gen		
	3/8/22 and reviewed increased room che Regarding the fall of instructed to attach	d the care plan and added ecks related to confusion. n 3/10/22, staff were a bed bag to the resident's so if resident ambulates,		The Fig. 1 was a series of the	W . Ge	
		t dated 3/11/22 at 1:25 PM, d with a closed fracture of the		WILL THE WASHINGTON TO THE	Market and a second a second and a second and a second and a second and a second an	
	Nurse, stated she was present when I and broke his hip. Sworked with the reswas usually in anotl called for her help ton the floor. Staff L laying in the doorway was blood pooling as	If, Staff L, Licensed Practicing worked the overnight shift and Resident #16 fell in his room the said that she hadn't ident too often because she her hallway but the other nurse hat night when they found his said that the resident was ay of his bathroom and there around his head. She said that her that he wouldn't usually		cauding the means of the mark of the wall and have a first of the seal and have a first of the seal and have a first of the seal and th	The same of the sa	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING _	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		SURVEY LETED
		165155	B. WING			14/2022
	THERAN HOME		20	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 027 COLLEGE AVENUE LK HORN, IA 51531	DE TANDA MARISH	TULING INC.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	not have document checks intervention fall. On 4/12/22 at 3:05 Aide, stated she did #16 and she had re he wasn't eating ar room and had an ucoming into work of someone sitting with because he was rejust after one of the wife would tell the story to go to the bathroom able to go because not remember a time room checks. On 4/14/22 at 9:00 reported that the rerestorative services he refused on 11 or On 4/14/22 at 9:26 stated her husband the room with her at together in recliner.	AM the DON said that they did ration of increased room a established after the 3/8/22 PM, Staff H, Certified Nurse of notice a decline in Resident reported to the nursing staff that and wasn't coming out of the insteady gait. She remembered the morning and they had the him one on one overnight stless. She thought that was refirst falls. She said that his staff that he would say he had om but then he wouldn't be the was constipated. She did not when he was on increased AM, the Director of Nursing resident often refused the sand in the month of February	F 689	And they are figured and been as a second to the second and assembly as a second to the second and assembly less and the second and assembly less and the second and assembly are assembly as a first of the second and assembly are assembly as a second the second and assembly as a second to the second and assembly as a second as a second and as a second a	parameter and property of the state of the s	
	bowel and he woul that. She did not re offering to take him usually ask her to p needed help. She s	n he had incontinence of the d be very embarrassed about call staff coming in and to the bathroom, he would but the call light on when he said that her husband did not eople much so when the staff		est un kurtin stat fisch kondisch zu antverziet geht dertwingen ver a fisch schreibligt fisch hab, a fant Sich in territäg, with hab territ van der beteit det min "Meur", wien der en light halt	nit jeni in da bajin Andi medi ada Anangut gaji mas Manangut gaji mas Manangut gaji	iii

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165155	B. WING		C 04/14/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SALEM LUTHERAN HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2027 COLLEGE AVENUE ELK HORN, IA 51531	1 04/14/2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 689	She said sometimes exercises in the room. On 4/13/22 at 2:04 Pl remembered that durchanged some medication used for band saw a great impronfusion. He rememafter the hospitalization resident was uncomformaybe he was unsuccepain. He said that cerprogram could have hand ultimately decreatived a brace on his knospital but the reside and was uncomfortable. According to the Resipolicy dated 5/19/21, programs, our resider independence to avoid dependent on careging made in therapy. Resident can be initiated withon however, therapy carprogram referral. The Nursing Care, Improved the residual care in the said on 4/12/22, sestorative nursing care in the residual care in the said on 4/12/22, sestorative nursing care in the residual care in the said on 4/12/22, sestorative nursing care in the residual care in the said on 4/12/22, sestorative nursing care in the residual care in the said on 4/12/22, sestorative nursing care in the residual care in the said care in the sa	fer to take him to the rcise, he didn't want to go. they would offer to do a but not always. M, Resident #16's Physician ing the hospital stay he had cations, especially the bladder spasms and pain overnent in the resident's abered getting faxes shortly on on 3/2/22 saying that the bortable so he thought that cessful in controlling his tainly a regular exercise helped with balance and gait used the risk of falls. They nee while he was in the ent did not tolerate that well ble with that. It to rative Documentation through restorative nursing into can maintain id becoming more wers or to maintain gains storative nursing programs but therapy involvement, in be integral to assisting with appendence declines through	F 68		

Tag: F689 Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices

 Address how the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.

All licensed nurses educated on implementing interventions immediately following an incident/fall and to document it appropriately on 04/27/2022 by staff development coordinator and director of nursing.

2. Address how facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.

All residents have the potential for falling.

3. Address what measures will be put into place or what systematic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not occur.

All nurses will implement interventions at the time of the incident and document the intervention appropriately. Interdisciplinary team will review falls day following business day to review that interventions are in place and appropriate.

4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained.

The MDS coordinator or designee will audit fall interventions weekly x 4, bi weekly x2, monthly x 2 all concerns will be brought to the QAPI meetings.

Completed by: 04/18/2022

1. Address how the corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.

All licensed and certified nursing staff educated on bowel assessment, documenting and interventions on 04/12/2022 by staff development coordinator and director of nursing.

2. Address how facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.

All residents are at potential for constipation.

Address what measures will be put into place or what systematic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not occur.

All nursing staff reviewed facility policy and procedure for bowel protocol on 04/12/2022. Paper bowel tracking initiated in addition to electronic bowel charting on 04/12/2022. All residents reviewed and standing orders to be able to initiate bowel protocol when needed.

4. Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained.

Director of Nursing will audit resident's bowel status and interventions weekly x4 weeks, bi weekly x 2 weeks, monthly x2 months.

Completed by: 04/15/2022